A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF FY $\underline{2019}$ CHARLESTON COUNTY TRANSPORTATION (CTC) FUNDS FOR THE DILLS BLUFF BOARDWALK

WHEREAS, Dills Bluff Road is a heavily traveled road with a high volume of vehicular and pedestrian activity; and

WHEREAS, the Town of James Island has already completed and fully funded Phase I of the Dills Bluff sidewalk which connected existing sidewalk on Dills Bluff Road to Seaside Lane; and

WHEREAS, currently there is a missing section of connectivity along the marsh where the Town of James Island has identified this Phase II for a boardwalk; and

WHEREAS, the Town of James Island has completed the engineered drawings for the boardwalk, secured the easement for its construction, and this project is currently in permitting at OCRM; and

WHEREAS, if awarded, the Town of James Island agrees to the acceptance maintenance of this boardwalk once constructed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE JAMES ISLAND TOWN COUNCIL THAT:

- 1. The Town of James Island respectfully requests \$140,000 in funding through the CTC Allocation Program for the Dills Bluff Boardwalk. The estimated total cost is \$280,000.
- 2. The Town of James Island commits to funding a 50% match in the amount of \$140,000 which is currently in the Town's Capital Improvement Budget.
- 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption and approval.

Adopted this 19 th day of	April, 2018
Bill Woolsey	
Mayor	
ATTEST	
Frances Simmons Town Clerk	